
Country Agency Address Head/Focal Point Email Phone

Argentina EX INSTITUTO NACIONAL DE SEMILLAS AV. Paseo Colon 922 piso 3, oficina 302
Ciudad de Buenos Aires C 1063 ACW

AUSTRALIA Australian Potato Industry ViCSPA 
26 Keating Crescent, Dandenong, 
Victoria 

Nigel Crump nigel.crump@vicspa.org.au

AUSTRIA Austrian Agency for Health and Food Safety Spargelfeldstraße 191
1220 Wien

Andreas Ratzenböck
Expert ‐ Josef Soellinger

andreas.ratzenboeck@ages.at
josef.soellinger@ages.at 

43  50555 ‐ 34800

BELGIUM Flemish Region:
Agentschap voor Landbouw en Visserij
Afdeling Productkwaliteitsbeheer

Walloon Region:
Service public de Wallonie (SPW‐DGARNE)
Direction de la Qualité, DGARNE
Certification semences et plants

Flemish Region:
Agentschap voor Landbouw en Visserij
Afdeling Productkwaliteitsbeheer
Koning Albert II‐laan 35 bus 41    
B‐1030 BRUSSEL

Walloon Region:
Chaussée de Louvain, 14
5000 NAMUR

 Gilbert Crauwels 
(Contact ESCAA)
Guido Mussche 

Caroline SCHOLLAERT

gilbert.crauwels@lv.vlaanderen.be

guido.mussche@lv.vlaanderen.be

caroline.schollaert@spw.wallonie.be

32 2 5527443

32 81 649 614

BULGARIA Executive Agency of Variety Testing Field Inspection and 
Seed Control

1113 Sofia, "Tzarigradsko shosse" 
bul.125, bl.1 

Bistra Pavlovska

Krasimira Rangelova

bistra.pavlovska@iasas.government.bg

k.rangelova@iasas.government.bg

CANADA Canadian Food Inspection Agency  National Manager, Potato Section, Plant Health and 
Production 59 Camelot Drive
Nepean, Ontario KIA OY9

Alain Boucher, 
Trevor Yu 

trevor.yu@inspection.gc.ca  1 613 225‐2342 Ext. 
4347

CHILE Servicio Agricola y Ganadero  (S.A.G) Departamento de Semillas
Avenida Bulnes 140 Santiago

CHYPRE Department of Agriculture Louki Akrita Avenue 
1412 Nicosia 

Dr Androula Georgiou

Anthemis Melifronidou

doagrg@da.moa.gov.cy

amelifronidou@da.moa.gov.cy, 
erkyprianou@da.moa.gov.cy  

COLOMBIA Registro y Certificacion de Semillas  I.C.A. Calle 34 No. 8‐43  oficina 410
Bogota D.C.  

CROATIA CROATIAN CENTRE FOR AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL 
AFFAIRS ‐ 
INSTITUTE FOR SEED AND SEEDLINGS

Institute for Seeds and Seedlings
Osijek, Brijest‐Usorska 19

Zlatko Mijić zlatko.mijic@hcphs.hr 385 31 275 200

CZECH R. Central Institute for Supervising and Testing in Agriculture

Ministry of Agriculture

Hroznová 2, 
656 06 Brno

Daniel Jurečka

Jindrich Fialka

daniel.jurecka@ukzuz.cz, 
jitka.ulrichova@ukzuz.cz

jindrich.fialka@mze.cz

420 543 548 271

420221812465

DENMARK The Danish AgriFish Agency The Danish AgriFish Agency
Nyropsgade 30
DK ‐ 1780 Kobenhavn V 

Kristine Riskaer

Tine Vilbrad Jørgensen

kkri@naturerhverv.dk 

tvj@naturerhverv.dk

4545263700

EGYPT Central Administration of Plant Quarantine, Ministry of 
Agriculture and Land reclamation

1 Nadi El‐Said st; Dokki, Giza,  
Imbaby 

Professor Ibrahim 
Ahmed 

 ippc.egypt@gmail.com   (202) 37608575

Designated Authorities for Seed Potato Certification

(ESCAA List*, updated with information from the Survey and the list of participants of 2016 Session for Seed Potato)
Please write any update and addition to this list to Stephen Hatem (stephen.hatem@unece.org) 



ESTONIA Agricultural Board Teaduse st.2, Saku,
75501 Harju country

Piia Puusepp (Head of 
Seed Bureau)
Kristiina Digryte 

Ljudmila Kerge 

piia.puusepp@pma.agri.ee

kristiina.digryte@agri.ee

Ljudmila.Kerge@pma.agri.ee

372 671 2637

FINLAND Finnish Food Safety Authority Evira P.O.Box. 111 (Tampereentie 51) 
FI‐32201 Loimaa

Hanna Kortemaa hanna.kortemaa@evira.fi 358 40 833 2486 
358 295 300 400

FRANCE SOC (Service Officiel de Contrôle et de Certification) GNIS (Groupement National Interprofessionnel des 
Semences et Plants) ‐ SOC
44, rue du Louvre
75001 Paris 

Anne‐Laure FONDEUR

Nicolas Ponserre

anne‐laure.fondeur@gnis.fr

nicolas.ponserre@gnis.fr

331 42 33 76 93

GERMANY Bundessortenamt
(Federal Plant Variety Office)

Osterfelddamm 80
30627 Hannover

Friedhilde Trautwein friedhilde.trautwein@bundessortenamt.de 4951195665630

GREECE DIRECTORATE OF PLANT GENETIC RESOURSES AND 
PROPAGATING MATERIAL OF CULTIVATED PLANT SPECIES

MINISTRY OF RECONSTRUCTION OF PRODUCTION, 
ENVIROMENT AND ENERGY
DIRECTORATE OF PLANT GENETIC RESOURSES AND 
PROPAGATING MATERIAL OF CULTIVATED PLANT SPECIES
6 Kapnokoptiriou str. 
10433 Athens

Mrs Maria FOTIADOU‐
TALIADOUROU

KOSMAS Sotiris 

mfotiadou@minagric.gr

skosmas@minagric.gr

HUNGARY National Food Chain Safety Office ‐ 
Department of Plant Production

H‐1024 Budapest, 
Keleti Károly u. 24. 

Tamás Menyhért nki@nebih.gov.hu

szabokris@nebih.gov.hu
ICELAND Icelandic Food and Veterinary Authority (MAST) Austurvegur 64, IS‐800 Selfoss Jon Gislason  mast@mast.is 

INDIA Ministry of Agriculture NH‐IV Faridabad, Haryana R K Arora  rkacpri@yahoo.com 91 129 2418506
INDONESIA Ministry of Agriculture JL. Harsono RM No. 3, Ragunan, jakarta Selatan, 12550 62 21 7816484
IRELAND Crop Evaluation and Certification Division

Department of Agriculture, Food and the Marine
Backweston Farm, Leixlip
Co. Kildare

Donal Coleman

Barry Oreilly

Donal.Coleman@agriculture.gov.ie

Barry.oreilly@agriculture.gov.ie

353 1 6302902

ISRAEL Plant Protection and Inspection Services (PPIS)
Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development

P.O. Box 78
Bet‐Dagan 50250

Kamal Sharaf camals@moag.gov.il 97248602113

ITALY CREA‐SCS VIA G. VENEZIAN 22, 
20133 MILANO

Pier Giacomo Bianchi piergiacomo.bianchi@crea.gov.it 390269012026

KENYA Kenya Plant Health Inspectorate Service P o Box 19164 00501,
Nairobi ‐ Kenya 

Simon Maina  Smaina@kephis.org 254 20 661 8000

LATVIA State Plant Protection Service Lielvardes 36/38, Riga, 
LV 1006

Ms Kristine Kjago

Velta Evelone 

info@vaad.gov.lv

velta.evelone@vaad.gov.lv
LITHUANIA State Plant Service under the Ministry of Agriculture Ozo str. 4A, LT‐08200 Vilnius Sergejus Fedotovas

Jovita Kulikauskaite

info@vatzum.lt

jovita.kulikauskaite@vatzum.lt

370 5 237 5630

LUXEMBOURG Ministère de l’Agriculture, de la Viticulture et de la 
Protection des Consommateurs 
Administration des Services techniques de l’Agriculture 
(ASTA)
Service de Contrôle des Semences et Plants

72, Avenue Salentiny
L‐9001 ETTELBRÜCK

Franz KREMER franz.kremer@asta.etat.lu

MALTE SPMU Seeds and other Propagation Material Unit (SPMU) 
Plant Health Directorate
Ministry for Sustainable Development, the Environment and 
Climate Change 
110, Annibale Preca Street
Lija LJA 1915

Maureen Delia 

Schembri Josephine

delia.maureen@gov.mt

josephine.b.schembri@gov.mt

356 22924153 



MEXICO National Inspection and Certification Seeds Service (SNICS) (SNICS) Lope de Vega No. 125, 2do piso
Col. Chapultepec Morales, C.P. 11570
Mexico D.F.

NETHERLANDS Dutch General Inspection Service for Agricultural Seed
And Seed Potatoes (NAK) 

Naktuinbouw

NAK
Randweg 14, P.O. Box 1115
8300 BC Emmeloord

Naktuinbouw
Sotaweg 22, 2371 GD Roelofarendsveen, The Netherlands
P.O. Box 40, 2370 AA Roelofarendsveen, The Netherlands 

Eric Casteleijn (NAK) 
Henk van de Haar

Ron Bleijswijk 
(naktuinbouw)

ecasteleijn@nak.nl 
h.vandehaar@nak.nl

R.bleijswijk@naktuinbouw.nl

31 527 635490 (NAK)

NEW ZEALAND New Zealand Seed Potato Certification Authority
Potatoes New Zealand

116 Lambton Quay
Civic Assurance Building, Level 2
6011 Wellington

Stephen Ogden  Stephen@solutionz.co.nz 64 4 473 6040 

NORWAY MATTILSYNET (Norweigian Food Safety Authority) National Registration Section
Felles postmottak
P.O.Box 383
2381 Brumunddal

Karina Kaupang

Ola Noren Johansen

karina.kaupang@mattilsynet.no

Ola.Noren.Johansen@mattilsynet.no

47 64 94 44 01

POLAND Main Inscpectorate of Plant Health and Seed Inspection Jana Pawła II 11 00 ‐ 828 Warsaw Andrzej Chodkowski gi@piorin.gov.pl

Jolanta.Wyszatkiewicz@minrol.gov.pl
PORTUGAL DGADR Edificio 2, Tapada da Ajuda

1349‐018 Lisboa
Ana Paula Cruz de 
Carvalho

Maria Theresa Afonso

pcarvalho@dgadr.pt

tafonso@dgav.pt

351 213613274

ROMANIA National Inspection for Quality of Seeds  Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development Romania 
Bvl. Carol I 24, Sector 3
020921 Bucharest

SERBIA Plant Protection Directorate 

Department for Plant Health Quarantine

Omladinskih brigada 1
11070 Beograd

Mr. Vlade Djoković 

M Sl dj L kić

vlade.djokovic@minpolj.gov.rs

sladjana.lukic@minpolj.gov.rs

381 11 311 73 71

SLOVAKIA ÚKSÚP (Slovak republic Certification Agency)
Odbor osív a sadív (Department of Seeds and Planting 
Materials)

Matúškova 21
833 16 
Bratislava

Mária Tatarová  osivoba@uksup.sk

helena.majdekova@uksup.sk, 
Juraj.Svec@uksup.sk

SLOVENIA Uprava Republike Slovenije za varno hrano, veterinarstvo in 
varstvo rastlin (Administration of the Republic of Slovenia for 
Food Safety, Veterinary Service and Plant Protection)

Dunajska 22
1000 Ljubljana

Mag. Katarina Groznik

Marjan Južnik 

gp.uvhvvr@gov.si

Marjan.Juznik@kis.si

SPAIN Dirección General de Producciones y Mercados Agrarios ‐ 
Ministerio de Agricultura, Alimentación y Medio Ambiente

C/ Almagro, 33 ‐ 7ª planta
28071 Madrid

Esther Esteban Rodrigo, 
Head of the 
Department of Plant 
Quality 

Catalina Sanz Sanz

eesteban@magrama.es

CSanzSan@magrama.es

34 91 347 6659

SOUTH AFRICA Potato Certification Service Sanette Thiart sanette@potatoes.co.za
SWEDEN Jordbruks Verket

Agricultural Administration Utsädesenheten, 
Onsjövägen 21
268 81 Svalöv
Sweden 

Anders Christenson Anders.christenson@jordbruksverket.se

SWITZERLAND Federal Department of Economic Affaires FDEA 
Federal Office for Agriculture FOAG 
Certification, Plant Health and Variety Rights Unit 

Mattenhofstrasse 5, CH‐3003 Berne  Paul Mewes paul.mewes@blw.admin.ch

brice.dupuis@agroscope.admin.ch

41 31 323 02 19



SWITZERLAND Responsable certification pommes de terre
certification
Agroscope

Station federale de recherches en production vegetale de 
Changins
CP 254, CH‐1260 NYON 1/ Suisse

Peter FREI peter.frei@agroscope.admin.ch 41584690092

TURKEY Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Livestock
General Directorate of Plant Production
 

Variety Registration and Seed Certification Center

Yolu 9. Km Lodumlu / ANKARA

Gayret Mahallesi Fatih Sultan Mehmet Bulvarı No:62 06172 
Yenimahalle/ANKARA

Mr. Mehmet SIĞIRCI
Head of Seed 
Department

 Mr. Müfit ŞİMŞEK
Chief of Registration 
and Certification Unit

  
 
 Mr. Mehmet ŞAHİN
Director

mehmet.sigirci@tarim.gov.tr

mufit.simsek@tarim.gov.tr

mehmet_sahin@tarim.gov.tr

UNITED KINGDOM APHA (for England and WALES)

SASA (for Scotland)

AFBI (for Northern Ireland)

Plant Varieties and Seeds
Animal and Plant Health Agency (APHA) 
Eastbrook
Shaftesbury Road
Cambridge
CB2 8DR
United Kingdom
ENGLAND and WALES
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food
Foss House,
King’s Pool
1‐2 Peasholme Green, York   YO1 7PX

Science and Advice for Scottish Agriculture (SASA)
Roddinglaw Road,
Edinburgh
EH12 9FJ, UK

AFBI Crossnacreevy
50 Houston Road
Crossnacreevy
Castlereagh
Belfast
BT6 9SH ‐ NORTHERN IRELAND
Department of Agriculture and Rural Development
(DARD) Dundonal House,
Belfast BT4 3SU

Gerry Hall (Contact for 
ESCAA)

SASA:
John Kerr 

Triona Davey 

John.Kerr@sasa.gsi.gov.uk, 

Triona.Davey@sasa.gsi.gov.uk,

United States Department of Agriculture, Agricultural 
Marketing Service, Specialty Crops Programs, Specialty Crops 
Inspection Division

1126 D Street West
97918 Vale
USA

Todd Mattos todd.mattos@ams.usda.gov

United States Potato Board ‐ Seed Potato Certification‐ 
For a full list, visit : 
http://seedcert.oregonstate.edu/sites/default/files/potato/
PIE/paa‐agencycontactlist.pdf 

223 Plant Growth Center
Montana State University
59717 Bozeman

Nina Zidack nzidack@montana.edu 4069946110



Alaska – Mia Kirk Mia.kirk@alaska.gov

California –Pablo Guzman 
pguzman@ucdavis.edu

Colorado – Andrew Houser 
andrew.houser@colostate.edu

Idaho – Alan Westra  awestra@idahocrop.com

Maine – Eric Hitchcock 
Eric.hitchcock@maine.gov

Michigan – Jeff Axford jwamspa@gmail.com

Minnesota – Jeff Miller 
Jeffrey.L.Miller@state.mn.us

Montana – Nina Zidack nzidack@montana.edu

Nebraska ‐ Amanda Hare  
ahare@nebraskapotatoes.com

New York – Phil Atkins pma3@cornell.edu

Nevada – Russ Wilhelm RWilhelm@agri.nv.gov

N h D k K S h

* European Seed Certification Agencies Association : http://www.escaa.org/index/action/page/id/5 

UNITED STATES of AMERICA


